

CA. No. 18-000123

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

**ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS,
APA MANA, and
NOAH FLOOD,**

Appellants,

v.

HEXONGLOBAL CORPORATION,

Appellee,

and

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for New Union Island
in No. 66-CV-2018, Judge Romulus N. Remus.**

**BRIEF FOR ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS,
APA MANA, and NOAH FLOOD**

Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. PLAINTIFF, MANA, CAN BRING AN ALIEN TORT STATUTE (“ATS”) CLAIM AGAINST THE DOMESTIC CORPORATION DEFENDANT, HEXONGLOBAL 7

A. The cause of action against HexonGlobal is found in a treaty or Law of Nations” 8

B. The emissions into the environment by HexonGlobal within the U.S. have caused substantial harms to the territory of A’na Atu, which is a violation of international law that is universally accepted and understood to give rise to individual liability 10

C. The emissions into the environment by HexonGlobal have occurred principally within the jurisdiction of the U.S. 11

D. The defendant, HexonGlobal, is not a foreign corporation 12

II. THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPLE IS A RECOGNIZED PRINCIPLE OF CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEABLE AS THE “LAW OF NATIONS” UNDER THE ATS 13

A. The “Trail Smelter” Principle has been implemented into state practice in a “general and consistent” manner 13

B. The “Trail Smelter” Principle creates a binding legal obligation 14

III. THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPLE UNEQUIVOCALLY IMPOSES OBLIGATIONS ENFORCEABLE AGAINST NON-GOVERNMENTAL ACTORS 16

A.	<i>“Trail Smelter” was a dispute between private parties</i>	16
B.	<i>Non-governmental actors, much like they did in “Trail Smelter, have a crucial role in the global climate change regime, and must be held accountable for their actions</i>	19
IV.	THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPLE IS NOT DISPLACED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT	21
A.	<i>The Supreme Court has held the Clean Air Act does not uniformly treat greenhouse gases as air pollutants throughout each of its sections</i>	22
B.	<i>Federal common law claims must be allowed to supplement the gaps of the Clean Air Act</i>	24
V.	THE U.S. GOVERNMENT CAN BE SUED UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT FOR FAILURE TO PROTECT THE GLOBAL ATMOSPHERIC CLIMATE SYSTEM FROM THE ACTIONS OF PRIVATE PARTIES	27
A.	<i>Pursuant to the public trust doctrine and Fifth Amendment, the government must refrain from allowing and/or promoting acts by private parties that deny people of their rights to life, liberty, and property without due process of law</i>	28
B.	<i>The government-caused danger exception to DeShaney applies in this case</i>	30
C.	<i>The U.S. government had knowledge of the dangers caused by greenhouse gases</i>	31
VI.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BOTH JUSTICIABLE IN FEDERAL COURT	32
A.	<i>The atmosphere, and government regulation thereof, constitute justiciable subject matter</i>	32
B.	<i>Plaintiffs’ claims do not present a political question</i>	33
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alperin v. Vatican Bank, 410 F.3d 532, 552 (9th Cir. 2005) 33

Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut, 564 U.S. 410 (2011) *passim*

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186, 209 (1962)..... 6, 33, 34

Corfu Channel Case (*United Kingdom v. Alb.*), 1949 I.C.J. Reports 4, 21-22 5, 13, 14

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 489 U.S. 189 (1989) *passim*

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (1980)..... 7

Foster v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology, No. 14-2-25295-1, slip op. at 8 (Wash. King Cnty. Super. Ct. Nov. 19, 2015)..... 32

Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (*Hung. v. Slovk.*), 1997 I.C.J. 7, 41 5, 14, 20

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe, 521 U.S. 261, 283-84 (1997). 32

Ill. C. R. Co. v. Illinois, 146 U.S. 387, 433 (1892) 27

Jesner v. Arab Bank, Pub. Ltd. Co., 138 S. Ct. 1386, 1407 (2018) 5, 7, 12

Kanuk v. State, Dep’t of Natural Res., 335 P.3d 1088, 1101-02 (Alaska 2014)..... 32

Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd., 504 F.3d 254, 288 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 12

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co., 569 U.S. 108, 124 (2013)..... *passim*

L. W. v. Grubbs, 974 F.2d 119, 121 (9th Cir. 1992) 30, 31

Manarite v. City of Springfield, 957 F.2d at 956 31

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michie v. Great Lakes Steel Div., Nat’l Steel Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 213 (6th Cir.), <i>aff’d</i> , 419 U.S. 997 (1974)	18, 19
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707, 709 (9th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552, 558 (1988).....	4
<i>Schleining v. Thomas</i> , 642 F.3d 1242, 1246 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692, 725 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
Trail Smelter Arbitration , 3 <i>R.I.A.A</i> 1965 (1941)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256, 261, 266 (1946)	32
<i>U.S. v. Mateo-Mendez</i> , 215 F.3d 1039, 1042 (9th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1350	4, 7, 8
2 U.S.C. § 7408.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a)(1).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	25

42 U.S.C. § 7415.....	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7602.....	10
49 U.S.C. § 40103(a)(1);.....	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1979 Convention on Long-Range Transboundary Air Pollution, 2237 U.N.T.S.	15
A.L. Parrish, “ <i>Trail Smelter Déjà Vu: Extraterritoriality, International Environmental Law, and the Search for Solutions to Canadian-US Transboundary Water Pollution Disputes</i> ” (2005) 85 Boston University Law Review 363, 387.	18
C.P.R. Romano, <i>The Peaceful Settlement of International Environmental Disputes: A Pragmatic Approach</i> (Kluwer Law International 2000) 261, 263.....	18
Caron, D.D., ‘Foreward’ in R.M Bratspies and R.A. Miller, <i>Transboundary Harm in International Law: Lessons from the Trail Smelter Arbitration</i> (Cambridge University Press, 2006) xxi.	17
Commission for Environmental Cooperation, “ <i>North American Environmental Law and Policy 2000</i> ” 227 < http://www.cec.org/Storage/41/3376_Naelp4e_EN.pdf >.....	18
Draft Articles of the Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities. ILC <i>Ybk</i> 2001/II(2), 144-70	15
Handl, in Bodasky, Brunnee & Hey (2007) 540.....	15
J.D. Wirth, <i>Smelter Smoke in North America: The Politics of Transborder Pollution</i> (University Press of Kansas 2000) 3.	17, 20
Martijn van de Kerkhof, <i>The Trail Smelter Case Re-Examined: Examining the Development of National Procedural Mechanisms to Resolve a Trail Smelter Type Dispute</i> , 27 <i>Merkourios-Utrecht J. Int’l & Eur. L.</i> 68 (2011).	17

Michele Bestill, <i>Environmental NGOs Meet the Sovereign State: The Kyoto Protocol Negotiations on Global Climate Change</i> , 13 Colorado Journal of International Environmental Law & Policy 49 (2002).....	20
Perry Wallace, <i>Global Climate Change and the Challenge to Modern American Corporate Governance</i> , 55 Southern Methodist Law Review, 493, note 40 at 495.....	20
Pub. L. No. 85-726, § 101(33), 72 Stat. 731, 740 (1958).....	32
<i>Results of International Arbitral Awards</i> , Volume III, 1905, 1966.....	18
Russell A. Miller, <i>Surprising Parallels Between Trail Smelter and the Global Climate Change Regime</i> , Transboundary Harm in International Law, Cambridge University Press (2006). 17, 20	
<i>The Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the U.S.</i> , §102(2)	13
The Rio Declaration. UN Doc. A/CONF.151/26 (Vol 1), Annex I, 12 August 1992	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	27
